

Communicable Disease Committee of Songkhla Announcement

Subject: Requesting the cooperation of people to refrain from leaving their residence

As the Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) outbreak situation in Songkhla province is getting increasingly severe, the number of cases has been increasing and becoming more widespread. Thorough monitoring and investigation have revealed a mass outbreak caused by exposure to vulnerable groups in various establishments, participation in activities that gather large numbers of people, partying, and the travel of people from risky areas. While Songkhla province, through the Communicable Disease Committee, has already issued various measures to prevent and stop the outbreak of the disease, in order to avoid spreading the disease to a wider area, and avoid increasing the number of people infected, it is deemed necessary to issue additional measures by asking cooperation from the people for further action.

By virtue of Section 22 (1) (7), and Section 34 of the Communicable Disease Act B.E. 2558, and the Ministry of Public Health Announcement, Subject: Appointment of the Communicable Disease Control Officer under the Communicable Disease Act B.E. 2558 (Issue no. 3) B.E. 2563, Clause 6 (1), dated 12 March 2020, the Songkhla Provincial Governor, with the approval of the Communicable Disease Committee of Songkhla, at meeting No. 23/2564 on 26 April 2021 has announced a request for the cooperation of people to refrain from leaving their residence from 10.00 p.m. until 4.00 a.m. of the next day, except for the benefit of medical treatment, transportation of essential goods, consumer goods, agricultural goods, livestock, animal feed, cooking gas, fuel, printing materials, construction materials and machinery, and medical supplies; while postal service, resuscitation, emergency rescue, ambulance, bank transport and financial institution vehicles are also approved as usual. On-duty officers traveling by aircraft or other public transportation must proceed directly to their residence immediately upon arrival, other necessities notwithstanding.

This order takes effect from 28 April 2021 until 11 May 2021.

Announced on 27 April 2021

Jaruwat Kliengklao

(Mr. Jaruwat Kliengklao)

Songkhla Provincial Governor

Chairman of the Communicable Disease Committee, Songkhla Province Superintendent of emergency civil service administration in Songkhla Province